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Dated: March 16, 2005. 
John P. Burke, III, 
CMS Paperwork Reduction Act Reports 
Clearance Officer, Office of Strategic 
Operations and Regulatory Affairs, 
Regulations Development Group.
[FR Doc. 05–5563 Filed 3–18–05; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4120–03–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Administration for Children and 
Families 

Proposed Information Collection 
Activity; Comment Request 

Proposed Projects: Grants to States for 
Family Violence Prevention and 

Services, Grants to Native American 
Tribes and Alaskan Native Villages, 
Grants to State Domestic Violence 
Coalitions. 

Title: Grants for Battered Women’s 
Shelters. 

OMB No.: 0970–0274. 
Description: This information 

collection is authorized under Title III 
of the Child Abuse Amendments of 
1984, Public Law 98–457, as amended. 
In response to the program 
announcements, the respondents submit 
information about their service 
programs and their eligibility. 
Information that is collected is used to 
award grants under the Family Violence 
Prevention and Services/Grants for 
Battered Women’s Shelters Program. 

Respondents: State agencies 
administering the Family Violence 
Prevention and Services program; 
Native American Tribes and Tribal 
Organizations administering the Family 
Violence Prevention and Services 
program; and state domestic violence 
coalitions administering the Family 
Violence Prevention and Services 
program.

ANNUAL BURDEN ESTIMATES 

Instrument Number of
respondents 

Number of
responses per 

respondent 

Average bur-
den hours per 

response 

Total burden 
hours 

State FV Agencies ........................................................................................... 53 1 6 318 
Tribes and Alaskan Villages ............................................................................ 180 1 6 1,080 
Domestic Violence Coalitions .......................................................................... 53 1 6 318 

Estimated Total Annual Burden 
Hours: 1,716. 

In compliance with the requirements 
of section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the 
Administration for Children and 
Families in soliciting public comment 
on the specific aspects of the 
information collection described above. 
Copies of the proposed collection of 
informationcan be obtained and 
comments may be forwarded by writing 
to the Administration for Children and 
Families, Office of Administration, 
Office of Information Services, 370 
L’Enfant Promenade, SW., Washington, 
DC 20447, Attn: ACF Reports Clearance 
Officer. E-mail address: 
grjohnson@acf.hhs.gov. All requests 
should be identified by the title of the 
information collection. 

The Department specifically requests 
comments on: (a) Whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information shall have 
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information; (c) 
the quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and (d) 
ways to minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on 
respondents, including through the use 
of automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 

Consideration will be given to 
comments and suggestions submitted 
within 60 days of this publication.

Dated: March 14, 2005. 
Robert Sargis, 
Reports Clearance Officer.
[FR Doc. 05–5475 Filed 3–18–05; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4184–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Administration for Children and 
Families 

Proposed Information Collection 
Activity; Comment Request 

Proposed Projects:
Title: Data Collection for the Fourth 

National Incidence Study of Child 
Abuse and Neglect. 

OMB No.: New collection. 
Description: The Department of 

Health and Human Services (HHS) 
intends to collect data for the next 
National Incidence Study of Child 
Abuse and Neglect (NIS). This will be 
the fourth cycle of this periodic study. 
NIS–1, mandated under Public Law 
(Pub. L.) 93–247 (1974), was conducted 
in 1979 and 1980, and reported in 1981. 
NIS–2, mandated under (Pub. L.) 100–
294 and the Child Abuse, Domestic 
Violence, Adoption, and Family 
Services Act of 1992 (Pub. L.) 102–295, 
was conducted between 1993 and 1995, 

and reported in 1996. NIS–4, mandated 
by the Keeping Children and Families 
Save Act of 2003 (Pub. L.) 108–36, will 
gather data in 2005 and 2006, and be 
reported in 2008. 

NIS is unique in that it goes beyond 
the abused and neglected children who 
come to the attention of the Child 
Protective Services (CPS) system. In 
contrast to the National Child Abuse 
and Neglect Data Systems (NCANDS), 
which rely solely on reported cases, the 
NIS design assumes that reported 
children represent only a portion of the 
children who actually are maltreated. 
NIS estimates the scope of the 
maltreated child population by 
combining information about reported 
cases with data on maltreated children 
identified by professionals (called 
‘‘sentinels’’) who encounter them during 
the normal course of their work in a 
wide range of agencies in representative 
communities. Sentinels are asked to 
remain on the lookout for children 
whom they believe are maltreated 
during the study reference period and to 
provide information about these 
children. 

Children identified by sentinels and 
those whose alleged maltreatment is 
investigated by CPS during the same 
period are evaluated against 
standardized definitions, and only 
children who meet the study standards 
are used to develop the study estimates. 
The study estimates are couched in
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terms of nunmbers of maltreated 
children, with data unduplicated s o 
that a given child is counted only once. 
Confidentiality of all participants is 
carefully protected through study 
procedures and with a Certificate of 
Confidentiality from the National 
Institutes of Health (NIH).

A nationally representative sample of 
122 counties has been selected and all 
125 local CPS agencies serving the 
selected counties have been identified. 
Plans have been developed to obtain 
data on cases investigated during the 
period, September 4, 2005 through 
January 3, 2006. Sentinels in the 
selected counties are being identified 
through samples of agencies in 11 
categories: County juvenile probation 
departments, sheriff (and/or state 
police) departments, public health 
departments, public housing 
departments, municipal police 
departments, hospitals, schools, day 
care centers, social service and mental 
health agencies, and shelters for 
battered women or runaway/homeless 
youth. Over 1,700 sentinel agencies are 
being selected. Plans are being 
developed to identify staff in these 
agencies that have direct contact with 
children to serve as sentinels during the 
study by submitting data on maltreated 
children they encounter during the 
study reference period. 

In addition to the main NIS–4 study 
to measure the incidence of maltreated 
children, two related surveys of 
participation CPS agencies will be 
conducted to enhance the 
interpretability of the findings: (1) The 
CPS Screening Records Survey will 
collect information on the CPS agencies’ 
screening practices to understand the 
kinds of reports they would not accept 
for investigation but would instead 
screen out or refer for an alternative 
agency response. (The main NIS–4 will 
collect data from CPS agencies only on 
investigated children.) This survey will 
be conducted through telephone 
interviews with intake supervisors in 
the participating CPS agencies serving 
the NIS–4 counties; and (2) The 
Surveyon CPS Structure and Policies 
will collect information on the CPS 
agency context during NIS–4 to provide 
a basis for relating jurisdictional 
differences in the NIS incidence 
findings to the operational structure and 
practices of the local CPS agencies. This 
will be implemented through a mail 
survey to participating NIS–4 CPS 
agencies. The survey will be organized 
into four topical modules (covering 
administration, screening, investigation, 
and alternate response policies and 
practices) and the agencies will be asked 
to have agency staff with the 
appropriate expertise complete each 
module.

The respondents and data collection 
instruments are as follows: 

Respondents: Nationally 
Representative CPA Agencies and 
Nationally Representative Sentinel 
Agency Staff. 

• The CPS Maltreatment Form will 
collect details from CPS agencies 
concerning the children and 
maltreatment events in a sample of 
cases and will be used in characterizing 
maltreated children and generating 
national estimates of their numbers in 
different categories of abuse and neglect. 

• The CPS Summary data Form will 
be completed on all non-sampled cases 
investigated by CPS during the reference 
period and will be used for 
unduplicating multiple records on the 
same child both within the CPS data 
and between the CPS and sentinel data. 
The CPS Summary Data Form data will 
be collected electronically whenever 
possible. 

• The Sentinel Data Form will obtain 
details from sentinels concerning each 
maltreated child they encounter during 
the reference period. 

• The CPS Screening Records Survey 
will be administered to CPS agencies as 
described above. 

• The Survey on CPS Structures and 
Policies will be administered to CPS 
agencies as described above.

NIS–4 ANNUAL BURDEN HOUR ESTIMATES 

Instrument Number of
respondents 

Number of
responses per 

respondent 

Average bur-
den hours per 

response 

Total burden 
hours 

CPS Maltreatment Data Form ......................................................................... 125 a80 b.55 5,500 
CPS Summary Forms, hard copy c .................................................................. 31 d1,056 e.08 2,619 
CPS Summary Forms, electronic c .................................................................. 94 1 20 f1,880 
Sentinel Data Form .......................................................................................... 12,000 g.8 h.35 3,360 
CPS Screening Records Survey ..................................................................... 125 1 i1 125 
Survey on CPS Structures and Policies .......................................................... 125 1 j2.89 361 

Estimated Total Annual Burden Hours ..................................................... ........................ ........................ ........................ 13,845 

a Estimated by dividing 10,000 (estimated number of sampled cases) by 125 (number of CPS agencies). The actual sample sizes within the 
CPS agencies may diverge from this average of 80. 

b Based on CPS workers’ average estimate of 33 minutes per form. 
c Assumes that on-fourth of the 125 agencies will only be able to submit hard-copy forms while three-fourths will be capable of submitting the 

data electronically. (Note: electronic submission will be used with every agency that has the capability to do so.) 
d Based on NCANDS caseload data, we estimate that we will receive a total of 132,000 CPS Summary Forms, or an average of about 1,056 

from each of the 125 agencies. 
e Based on CPS workers’ average estimate of 5 minutes per form. 
fBased on an estimated 20 hours per agency for working out the specifications, programming, review, and documentation to produce the files 

with the summary form information. 
g Using the NIS–3 average of .8 form per recruited sentinel. 
h Based on sentinels’ average estimate of 21 minutes per form. 
i Based on simulated interviews conducted by contractor staff. 
j Based on the contractor’s estimate of 2.25 hours for the administration, screening, and investigation modules (completed by 100 percent of 

agencies) and 1 hour for the alternative response module (completed by 64 percent of agencies, based on findings from the Local Agency Sur-
vey in the National Study of CPS Systems and Reforms Efforts). 

Additional Information: Copies of the 
proposed collection may be obtained by 
writing to the Administration for 
Children and Families, Office of 

Administration, Office of Information 
Services, 370 L’Enfant Promenade, SW., 
Washington, DC 20447, Attn: ACF 
Reports Clearance Officer. All requests 

should be identified by the title of the 
information collection. E-mail address: 
grjohnson@acf.hhs.gov.
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In compliance with the requirements 
of Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the 
Paperwork Reduction act of 1995, the 
Administration for Children and 
Families is soliciting public comment 
on the specific aspects of the 
information collection described above. 
Copies of the proposed collection of 
information can be obtained and 
comments may be forwarded by writing 
to the Administration for Children and 
Families, Office of Administration, 
Office of Information Services, 370 
L’Enfant Promenade, SW., Washington, 
DC 20447, Attn: ACF Reports Clearance 
Officer. E-mail address: 
grjohnson@acf.hhs.gov. All requests 
should be identified by the title of the 
information collection. 

The department specifically requests 
comments on: (a) Whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information shall have 
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information; (c) 
the quality, utility, and clarity of the 

information to be collected; and (d) 
ways to minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on 
respondents, including through the use 
of automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 
Consideration will be given to 
comments and suggestions submitted 
within 60 days of this publication.

Dated: March 14, 2005. 
Robert Sargis, 
Reports Clearance Officer.
[FR Doc. 05–5476 Filed 3–18–05; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4184–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Administration for Children and 
Families 

Submission for OMB Review; 
Comment Request 

Title: University Centers for 
Excellence in Developmental 
Disabilities Education, Research, and 
Service. 

OMB No.: New collection. 

Description: In accordance with the 
Developmental Disabilities Assistance 
and Bill of Rights Act of 2000, 
University Centers for Excellence in 
Developmental Disabilities Education, 
Research, and Service (UCEDDs) are 
required to collect data in order to 
measure progress achieved for each of 
their four core functions (pre-service 
preparation and continuing education, 
community services—training and 
technical assistance, research, and 
information dissemination) in one or 
more areas of emphasis (child care, 
education and early education, 
employment, health, housing, 
recreation, transportation, quality 
assurance) through advocacy, capacity 
building, and systemic change activities. 
Progress is to be measured through 
measures of improvement, consumer 
satisfaction, and collaboration. 

Respondents: University Centers for 
Excellence in Developmental 
Disabilities Education, Research, and 
Service.

ANNUAL BURDEN ESTIMATES 

Instrument Number of
respondents 

Number of
responses per 

respondent 

Average
burden hours 
per response 

Total burden 
hours 

Data Collection for Annual Report—University Centers .................................. 61 1 200 12,200 

Estimated Total Annual Burden 
Hours: 12,200. 

Additional Information: Copies of the 
proposed collection may be obtained by 
writing to the Administration for 
Children and Families, Office of 
Administration, Office of Information 
Services, 370 L’Enfant Promenade, SW., 
Washington, DC 20447, Attn: ACF 
Reports Clearance Officer. E-mail 
address: grjohnson@acf.hhs.gov. All 
requests be identified by the title of the 
information collection. 

OMB Comment: OMB is required to 
make a decision concerning the 
collection of information between 30 
and 60 days of after publication of this 
document in the Federal Register. 
Therefore, a comment is best assured of 
having its full effect if OMB received it 
within 30 days of publication. Written 
comments and recommendations for the 
proposed information collection should 
be sent directly to the following: Office 

of Management and Budget, Paperwork 
Reduction Project, Attn: Desk Officer for 
ACF, E-mail address: 
Katherine_T._Astrich@omb.eop.gov.

Dated: March 14, 2005. 
Robert Sargis, 
Reports Clearance Officer.
[FR Doc. 05–5477 Filed 3–18–05; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4184–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Administration for Children and 
Families 

Submissions for OMB Review; 
Comment Request 

Title: Improper Payments Information 
Survey for the TANF Program; Improper 
Payments Information Survey for the 
CCDF Program. 

OMB No.: New Collection. 

Description: These surveys for the 
Temporary Assistance for Needy 
Families (TANF) and the Child Care and 
Development Fund (CCDF) programs 
will request that States voluntarily 
provide information including how 
States define improper payments in 
their State, the process used to identify 
such payments, and what actions are 
taken in States to reduce or eliminate 
improper payments. The Administration 
for Children and Families (ACF) intends 
to establish a repository for State 
submissions, which will be available to 
all States for viewing on an ACF Web 
site. This Web site will provide 
information that will help States 
improve their program integrity 
system(s) so that improper payments in 
the programs can be reduced. 

Respondents: The 50 States of the 
United States, the District of Columbia, 
and the Territories of Guam, Puerto Rico 
and the Virgin Islands.
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